to be used as general working capital of the Group.

In view of the foregoing, there will not be any adverse impact on the financial position of the

Group as a result of the grant of the Options.

- 30 -

LETTER FROM QUAM CAPITAL

4. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Shareholders

Table Three

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date, and for illustrative purpose, the effects to the shareholding of the Company

upon full exercise of the Options before and after full utilisation of the New Scheme Mandate

Limit and assuming that (i) no further options are granted to any of the Grantees; and (ii) the

relevant new Shares as issued under the remaining New Scheme Mandate Limit are issued to

independent third parties other than the existing independent Shareholders:

  Shareholding
  upon full exercise Shareholding upon
  of the Options full exercise of the
  but before full Options and full
 Shareholding utilisation of the utilisation of the
 as at the Latest New Scheme New Scheme
 Practicable Date Mandate Limit Mandate Limit
 Number of  Number of   Number of

 Shares %  Shares %  Shares %

The Grantees

 – Directors 2,270,000 0.045 183,270,000 3.409 183,270,000 3.270

 (Note 1)

 – Other employees – – 99,020,000 1.842 99,020,000 1.766

Sub-total 2,270,000 0.045 282,290,000 5.251 282,290,000 5.036

Holders of new Shares

 to be issued under

 the remaining New

 Scheme Mandate Limit – – – – 229,547,436 4.095

Proper Glory Holding Inc.

 (Note 2) 2,500,000,000 49.061 2,500,000,000 46.505 2,500,000,000 44.601

Geely Group Limited

 (Note 2) 87,000 0.002 87,000 0.002 87,000 0.002

Existing independent

 Shareholders 2,593,317,364 50.892 2,593,317,364 48.242 2,593,317,364 46.266

Sub-total 5,093,404,364 99.955 5,093,404,364 94.749 5,093,404,364 90.869

Total  5,095,674,364 100.000 5,375,694,364 100.000 5,605,241,800 100.000

- 31 -

LETTER FROM QUAM CAPITAL

Notes:

1. These Shares are beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence, the executive Director. Save

for Mr. Ang, none of the Grantees is currently interested in any Share.

2. Proper Glory is a private company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly-owned by Geely

Group Limited, which is a private company incorporated in British Virgin Islands and wholly-owned by

Mr. Li Shu Fu, an executive Director.

As illustrated in Table Three above, upon full exercise of the Options but before full

utilisation of the New Scheme Mandate Limit, the shareholding interests of the existing